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THE STATE OF TEXAS § Google, Inc. i 44
COUNTY OF BEXAR  § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 9 £

The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws of Texas and be%E
imakes the following statements and accusations:

I. There is a suspected place described as and located as follows:
Google Legal Investigations Support
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

2. At said place you shall search for and, if same be found, scize and bring before me the property
described in the affidavit for Google, Inc. Screen / User Names:

Screen Name: JAMES FREEMAN

Associated URL hitps:/Mww.youtube.com/channel/lUCBKfo8q1NZTPPmcHAbaE7Hw
Believed to be associated with James Springer

3. There is contained within said suspected premises and items constituting evidence of a criminal
offense or constituting evidence tending to show that a particular person committed a criminal offense:

All records concerning the identity of the speciﬁi:?,: ..

. N
Screen Name: JAMES FREEMAN ., i

>
Associated URL https:llwww.youtubé.comlchanneliUCBKfqaq1NZT PPmcHAbaE7Hw
Believed to be associated with James Springer :

bt T
-

to include subscriber registration information, all screen names and user names dsspeiated with these
accounls, passwords associated with these accounts, email(s) associated with these accounts, all IP
addresses / logs associated with these accounts, any and all messages / comments sent or received by

Screen Name: JAMES FREEMAN >
Associated URL hitps:/Awww.youtube.com/channel/UCBKfoBq1INZTPPmcHAbaE7Hw
Believed to be associated with James Springer

including the subject line and date/time stamps, credit card information (if available), sign-in (P
addresses and associaled time stamps, video and photo upload [P addresses and associated time
stamps, copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information, email content,
and any other user account associated data stored.
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4. Said suspected place s in charge of and controlled by each of the following persons:
Google Legal Investigations Sepport
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

a. Your affiant is Detective Terry Brooks #521, & peace officer in the State of Texas employed by the
Leon Valley Police Department. Your affiant has been assigned as a Detective since 2004. Your
affiant has extensive training and experience in the investigation of property crimes, financial
crimes, illegal narcotic crimes, person crimes, child abuse crimes and child pornography crimes,

On 07/17/2018 your affiant received a request from Leon Valley Police Detective R. Munoz to
prepare a search warrant requesting information on the above listed YouTube accounts. On
06/23/2018, and in the days leading up to this date, two YouTube accounts, “Clash with Bao™ and
“James Freeman”, were observed livestreaming themselves and other individuals who were
involved in similar activity in and around the City of Leon Valley Police Departinent. YouTube is
a publicly accessible website, During the livestreams of these two account holders, their viewers
were posting comments in reference to the livestream. Comments included numerous threats made
towards law enforcement. Livestream viewers on these accounts also posted the residence address
and personal information of the Leon Valley Chief of Police and his family members. This
appeared to be in retaliation for previous arrests of individuals, which began on May 2™, 2018,
During this Obstruction or Retaliation investigation, two individuals were identified who are
believed to be in control of the above listed accounts. ith Bao™ You Tube channel is
believed to be in control of Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and the “James Freeman™ You
Tube channel is believed to be in control of James Springer

During the above mentioned live streaming, the account associated with “James Freeman™ had the

personal residence address of the Chief of Police of Leon Valley, Joseph Salvaggio, published to
its live stream feed.

As a result of the threats towards law enforcement and the posting of law enforcement personnel’s
personal information on the above listed YouTube channels, the above listed individuals were
arrested for Obstruction or Retaliation.

On 06/23/18, Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer were outside the Leon Valley Police
Department at 6400 EI Verde Rd participating in similar activity with numerous other individuals.
Prior to the arrest, law enforcement officers learned Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer,
along with other individuals at the scene, were live streaming on their individual You Tube
channels. During their similar activity, Leon Valley police officers arrested Bao-Quoc Tran
Nguyen and james Springer. When they were arrested, Leon Valley officers attempted to identify
other individuals who appeared to be livestreaming or recording the event.
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7. 1am requesting a search warrant for the listed suspect’s Google You Tube accounts,

Screen Name: JAMES FREEMAN F
Associated URL hitps:/iwww.youtube.com/channel/lUCBKfo8q1NZTPPmcHAba NOCA g
Believed to be associated with James Springer E

because [ believe that messages/comments contained within will show evidence o tE
involvement in the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation. In my experience, ¢ pbq_ ig e-im
between suspeci(s) and others may contain information that can assist in identifying 2-hersoii‘as well as &
detailing offenses committed. Often times, people the suspect(s) are communicating wnﬁw:(ig’ggf
the real name, alias, or residence information of the suspect. It is also possible that the suspect{s) may
have uploaded pictures of themselves or other identifying information that could lead to a positive
identification of the suspect(s).

8. By nature, Google being a Website Internet Company, it is realized that many other individuals,
organizations, businesses, and other entities utilize this company’s services and have no association with
the subject investigation. These other unnamed individuals, organizations, businesses, and other entities
may have various amounts of information maintained in various forms with Google Inc. with a reasonable
expectation of privacy. It is Affiant’s intent that the search conducted at Google inc. to be as least intrusive
as possible to complete this search as it relates to the above listed user name(s} and email address
associated with the described offense only. Further, it is the intent to use whatever ineans or methodology
on hand to conduct this search with limited or no interruption of the service provided to these other
unnamed individuals, It is for these reasons that Affiant requests that Google Inc. locate and isolate the
above-named information on their servers and make a copy of such information in a readable format to
provide to Affiant for review as part of this investigation.

8. I'seek authorization for civilian assistance from Google Inc., representatives for the execution of this

search warrant because their technical assistance will be necessary to obtain the information from Google
Inc. files.

9. Google Inc. shall disclose responsive data, if any, by sending to

Leon Valley Police Department
ATTN: Detective Terry Brooks
6400 El Verde Rd

Leon Valley, Texas 78238
t.brooks@leonvalleytexas.gov

using the US Postal Service or another courier service, or by email, notwithstanding 18
U.S.C. 2252A or similar statute or code

10. Furthermore, it is ordered that this search warrant and application be sealed until otherwise
ordered by the court and that its agents and employees, shall not disclose the existence of this
order or the existence of this Obstruction or Retaliation investigation to any person,
unless or until otherwise ordered by the court. Such disclosure could give the subscriber an
opportunity to destroy evidence, notify confederates, ot flee or continue his flight from
prosecution.
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I1. All information noted in this affidavit for search warrant has been related to Afliant by the
person(s) and/or source(s) attributed or referenced. Affiant further believes in good faith that

relevant fact known to me, or to other investigators, is included within. Rather. ounlyt
facts necessary to establish probable cause have been discussed

WHEREFORE, based on the facts, circumstances, the training of Affiant an
information noted in this document, Affiant asks for |ssui%ﬂ“ﬂnam that will authotize him to search

any and all items listed above. g / # 5-3 L

FIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me by said Affiant on this the

day of IQZ/G'UT ZOj/
/ JSrFElser) mats
WBE}(AR COUNTY, TEXAS
/ %éﬂ COURT, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
72) nrev
ccoﬂ‘l’
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SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § Google, Ine.

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain Vi

THE STATE OF TEXAS to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar
any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETING:

WHEREAS, the Affiant whose name appears on the attached affidavit is a Peace Officer
under the laws of Texas and did heretofore this day subscribe and swear to said Affidavit before
me (which said Affidavit is here now made part hereof for all purposes), and whereas [ find that
the verified facts stated by Afliant in said Affidavit show that Affiant has probable cause for the
belief expressed therein and establish existence of proper grounds for issuance of this Warrant
for the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation (Texas Penal Code 36.06) ; now, therefore you are
commanded to enter the suspected place described in said Affidavit; Google, Inc. and to there
search for the personal property described in said Affidavit and to seize same, to include;

With Regards to the below listed account;

Screen Name: JAMES FREEMAN

Associated URL https:/mwww.youtube.com/channel/lUCBKfo8q1NZTPPmcHAbaE7Hw
Believed to be associated with James Springer

. subseriber registration information,

. all screen names associated with this account,

. user names associated with this account,

. passwords associated with this account

. email(s) associated with this account,

. all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

. any and all messages / comments sent or received by the individual account,
. credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10, video and photo upload [P addresses and associated time stamps,

I'1. copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information.
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

00 I Ch Lh B W id ~—~

including the subject line and date/time stamps of all data, if available.

Further, you are ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of Article 18.10, Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure, to retain custody of any property seized pursuant to this Warrant, until
further order of this Court or any other court of appropriate jurisdiction shall otherwise direct the
manner of safekeeping of said property. This Court grants you leave and authority to remove
such seized property from this county, if and only if such removal is necessary for the
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safekeeping of such seized property by you, or if such removal is otherwise authorized by the
provisions of Articie 18.10, T.C.C.P. You are further ORDERED to give notice to this Court, as
a part of the inventory to be filed subsequent to the execution of this Warrant, and as#:

oo
HEREIN FAIL NOT, but have you then and there this Warrant within;

exclusive of the day of its issuance and exclusive of the day of its execution, with

thercon, showing how you have executed the same, filed in this court.

_
. ISSUEDTHISTHE _/__dayof RVEV 5P A D, 2018,
S - 5O oclock P_M. TO certify which witaéss nyy hand this day.

el fmachs
w0cs

r County, Texas‘

[ g DT e

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
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RETURN AND INVENTORY

SIS
o OF By -0y
THE STATE OF TEXAS § Google, Inc. Q;sh ""'--:790*1}&%
Py R
COUNTY OF BEXAR §1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountai "‘\a’eﬁ%, %‘Es
=" [y,

o,
The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws o &ai‘ and, hein
duly sworn, on oath certifies that the foregoing Warrant came to hand on the dﬂ)’"'&&%é;%ﬁ,

and that it was executed on the day of , 20 , by making the
search directed therein and seizing during such search the following described personal property:

i

AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, the undersigned authority, on

this the day of .20

Notary Public in and for Bexar County, Texas
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

t. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MCKINNEY
COUNTY, TEXA

‘ !
By: .\ \\\'Djx A W
CLARISSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE }
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2018 W 0995

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(&

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § Google, Inc.

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, ¢ Q443

The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws of Texas and beingr" i
makes the following statements and accusations:

1. There is a suspected place described as and located as follows:
Google Legal Investigations Support
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

2. At said place you shall search for and, if same be found, seize and bring before me the property
described in the affidavit for Google, Inc. Screen / User Names:

Screen Name: ETHICS INSTEAD
Assacialed URL; htlps:l!wmm.youtube.comlwatch?v=qrapp0bkLog
believed to be associated with Joseph Pierce

Screen Name: OHIO GUARDIAN 2.0

Asscciated URL; https:ﬂwww.youtube.cormchanne!lUCthONFHC-cYZNYeyBCchA
believed to be associated with Jonathan Green

Screen Name: NEWS NOW HOUSTON/
Assocaited URL: hltps:Ifwww.youtube.comlwatch‘?v=BkYYapwH61M
believed ta be associated with Earl Worden

Screen Name: BUCKEYE IN THE SKY NEWS

Associated URL: https:llwww.youtube.cornlchannellUCSXIstoOQinS_iYthIJw
believed to be associated with Jason Green

3. There is contained within said suspected premises and items constiluting evidence of a criminal
offense of Obstruction or Retaliation in violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, or constituting
evidence tending to show that a particular person committed a criminal offense:

All records conceming the identity of the specifics:
Screen Name: ETHICS INSTEAD

Associated URL: hups:IMww.youtube.comfwatch?v=qrapp0bkLog
believed to be associated with Joseph Pierce

Screen Name: OHIO GUARDIAN 2.0
Associated URL: hltps:ﬂwww.youtube.comlchannellUCrh20NFHC-cY2NYeyBCc9eA
believed to be associated with Jonathan Green
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Screen Name: NEWS NOW HOUSTON/
Assocaited URL: https:llwww.youtube.comMatch?v=BkYYapwH6iM
believed to be associated with Earl Worden

Screen Name: BUCKEYE IN THE SKY NEWS

Associated URL: hltps:ﬂwww.youtube.cornlchannelIUCSdeNSoOQyOIS_NthIJw
believed to be associated with Jason Gresn

to include subscriber registration information, all screen names and user names associated With these &
accounts, passwords associated with these accounts, email(s) associated with these accounts, all-
addresses / logs associated with these accounts, any and all messages / comments sent or received by

Screen Name: ETHICS INSTEAD

Associated URL; https:lfwww.youlube.com!watch?v=qrapp0bkLog
believed to be associated with Joseph Pierce

Screen Name: OHIO GUARDIAN 2.0

Associated URL: htlps:Ilwww.youtube.comlchanneliucrh20NFHC-chNYeyBcheA
believed to be associated with Jonathan Green

Screen Name: NEWS NOW HOUSTON/

Assocaited URL: https:llmmw.youtube.comlwatch?v=BkYYapwH6iM
believed fo be associated with Earl Worden

Screen Name: BUCKEYE IN THE SKY NEWS

Associated URL; https:llww.youtube.comlchannellucs)(IdNSoDQyUIS__iYthIJw
believed to be associated with Jason Green

including the subject line and date/time stamps, credit card information (if available), sign-in IP
addresses and associated time stamps, video and photo upload IP addresses and assaciated time
stamps, copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information, email content,
and any other user account associated data stored.

4. Said suspected place is in charge of and controlled by each of the following persons:
Google Legal Investigations Support
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

5. Itis the belief of the Affiant that: above listed You Tube channels contain evidence of an arrest of an
individual who was charged with the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation, in violation of Texas
Penal Code 36.06, a Felony.

6. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following facts:

8. Your affiant is Detective Terry Brooks #521, a peace officer in the State of Texas employed by the

Leon Vailey Police Department. Your affiant has been assigned as a Detective since 2004. Yo'ur
affiant has extensive training and experience in the investigation of property crimes, financial
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crimes, illegal narcatic crimes, person crimes, child abuse crimes and child pornography crimes.

On 07/17/2018 your affiant recejved a request from Leon Valley Police Delcetive nzol
prepare a search warrant requesting information on the above listed YouTubes : fssn’:'.@
06/23/2018, and in the days leading up to this date, two YouTube accounts, “C :

“James Freeman”, were observed livestreaming themseives and other in jg-qals w =
involved in similar activity in and around the City of Leon Valley Police Dep, et =
livestreams of these two account holders, their viewers were posting comment§ T, referehee >
livestream. Comments included numerous threats made towards law enforc e, ,/ estréqin J—‘;’i
viewers on these accounts also posted the residence address and personal infontiation of.the, Ledsn
Valley Chief of Police and his family members. This appeared to be in retaliatignyfor previg

arrests of individuals, which began on May 2™, 2018, During this Obstruction or Retatfation
investigation, two individuals were identified who are believed to be in control of the above listed

accounts, “ i o You Tube channel account is believed to be in control of Bao-Quoc
Tran Nguye nd J eman” You Tube channel account is believed to be in
control of James Springer

As aresult of the threats towards aw enforcement and the posting of law enforcement personnel's
personal information on the above listed YouTube channels, Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James
Freeman were arrested for Obstruction or Retaliation in violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06.

On 06/23/18, Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer were outside the Leon Valley Police
Department at 6400 El Verde Rd participating in similar activity with numerous other individuals.
Prior to the arrest, law enforcement officers learned Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer,
along with other individuals at the scene, were live streaming on their individual You Tube
channels, During this time, Leon Valley police officers arrested Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and
James Springer. When they were arrested, Leon Valley officers attempted to identify other
individuals who appeared to be livestreaming or recording the event.

Your affiant was able to identify the individuals believed to be in control of the listed You Tube
channel accounts: “Ethics Instead” is believed to be in control of Joseph Pierce

Ohio Guardian 2.0” is believed to be in control of Jonathan Greenm
Houston™ is believed to be in control of Earl Worden ) and “Buckeye in the Sky News™ is
believed to be in control of Jason GrecnﬂM

Your affiant has noticed since the beginning of the activities by the above listed individuals, they
have regularly commented on each other’s You Tube channels. Also, on the date of Bao-Quoc
Tran Nguyen and James Springers’ arrest, the above listed individuals who were believed to be in

control of the above listed You Tube channels, were present and believed to have livestreamed or
recorded the event.

7. lam requesting a search warrant for the listed suspect’s Google You Tube accounts,

Screen Name: ETHICS INSTEAD
Associated URL: https:llwww.youtube.comlwatch?v=qrapp0bkLog
believed to be associated with Joseph Pierce

Case Number, 2018W0095 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Screen Name: OHIO GUARDIAN 2.0

Associaled URL: hitps://iwww.youtube.com/channel/UCth20NFHC-cY2NYeyBCcOeA
believed to be associated with Jonathan Green

Screen Name: NEWS NOW HOUSTON/
Assocaited URL: htlps:/Mmww.youtube .comiwatchPv=BkYYapwHEIM
believed to be associated with Earl Worden

Screen Name: BUCKEYE IN THE SKY NEWS
Associated URL; hitps:/iwww.youtube.com/channel/UC3XIdNSa0Qy0I5_iYyMhldw
believed to be associaled with Jason Gresn

because | believe that messages/comments contained within will show evidence of the offense of
Obstruction or Retaliation. In my experience, corresponding e-mail between suspect(s) and others
may contain information that can assist in identifying a person as well as detailing offenses committed.
Often times, people the suspect(s) are communicating with may include the real name, alias, or
residence information of the suspect. It is also possible that the suspect(s) may have uploaded pictures

of themselves or other identifying information that could lead to a positive identification of the
suspect(s).

8. By nature, Google being a Website Internet Company, it is realized that many other individuals,
organizations, businesses, and other entities utilize this company's services and have no association with
the subject investigation. These other unnamed individuals, organizations, businesses, and other entities
may have various amounts of information maintained in various forns with Google Inc. with a reasonable
expectation of privacy. It is Affiant’s intent that the search conducted at Google Inc. to be as least intrusive
as possible to complete this search as it relates to the above listed user name(s) and email address
associated with the described offense only. Further, it is the intent to use whatever means or methodology
on hand to conduct this search with limited or no interruption of the service provided to these other
unnamed individuals. It is for these reasons that Affiant requests that Google Inc. locate and isolate the
above-named information on their servers and make a copy of such information in a readable format to
provide to Affiant for review as part of this investigation,

8. 1seek authorization for civilian assistance from Google Inc., representatives for the execution of this

search warrant because their technical assistance will be necessary to obtain the information from Google
Inc. files,

9. Google Inc. shall disclose responsive data, if any, by sending to

Leon Valley Police Department
ATTN: Detective Terry Brooks
6400 EI Verde Rd

Leon Valley, Texas 78238
t.brooks@leonvalleytexas.gov

using the US Postal Service or another courier service, or by email, notwithstanding 18
U.8.C. 2252A or similar statute or code

Case Number; 2018W0995 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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10. Furthermore, it is ordered that this search warrant and application be sealed until otherwise
ordered by the court and that its agents and employees, shall not disclose the existence of this
order or the existence of this Obstruction or Retaliation investigation to any person,
unless or until otherwise ordered by the court. Such disclosure could give the subscri

opportunity to destroy evidence, notify confederates, or flee or continue his flight fr
prosecution.

1. Al information noted in this affidavit for search warrant has been related to Affiar E)'s Ehe 5
person(s) and/or source(s) attributed or referenced. A ffiant further believes in goodJath 'lha S ;.:g
the information provided herein to be true and correct. Because the sole purpose of ¢ 5 e <
affidavit is to establish probable cause that a criminal offense has occurred, not every
relevant fact known to me, or to other investigators, is included within. Rather, only lho:.e‘""‘*c—""
facts necessary to establish probable cause have been discussed

WHEREFORE, based on the facts, circumstances, the training of' Affiant and the
information noted in this document, Affiant asks for issuawrrant that will authorize him to search

any and all items listed above. ﬂl

-

Subscribed and sworn to before ine by said Affiant on tlus the

eayor JAVEY ST )3
/ Sorretse) 00ls

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

COURT, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
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2018 W 09295

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § Google, Inc. >

S
A. -

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain Vimg:eff

-
@iy, T

. .
. -
*raaat

THE STATE OF TEXAS to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar C
any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETING:

WHEREAS, the Affiant whose name appears on the attached affidavit is a Peace Officer
under the laws of Texas and did heretofore this day subscribe and swear to said Affidavit before
me {which said Affidavit is here now made part hereof for all purposes), and whereas | find that
the verified facts stated by Affiant in said Affidavit show that Affiant has probable cause for the
belief expressed therein and establish existence of proper grounds for issuance of this Warrant
for the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation (TX Penal Code 36.06) ; now, therefore you are
commanded to enter the suspected place described in said Affidavit; Google, Inc. and to there
search for the personal property described in said Affidavit and to seize same, to include;

With Regards to the below listed account;

Screen Name: ETHICS INSTEAD

Assoclated URL; https:ﬂwww.youtube.com!watch?v=qrapp0bkLog
believed to be associated with Joseph Piarce

. subscriber registration information,

. all screen names associated with this account,

- user names associated with this account,

- passwords associated with this account

- email(s) associated with this account,

- all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

. any and al! messages / comments sent or received by the individual account,
- credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10. video and photo upload IP addresses and associated time stamps,

11. copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information,
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

00 ~J Ch Lh &t ) —

including the subject line and date/time stamps of all data, if available.

Case Number. 2018W0995 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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With Regards to the below listed account;

Screen Name: OHIO GUARDIAN 2.0

Associated URL: https:IIW\wv.youtube.comichannelluCrh20NFHC-cY2NYeyBCc9eA
believed lo be associated with Jonathan Green

1. subscriber registration information,

2. gll screen names associated with this account,

3. user names associated with this account,

4. passwords associated with this account

3. email(s) associated with this account,

6. all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

7. any and all messages / comments sent or recejved by the individual account,
8. credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10. video and photo upload [P addresses and associated time stamps,

11. copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information,
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

including the subject line and date/time stamps of all data, if available.

With Regards to the below listed account;

Screen Name: NEWS NOW HOUSTON/

Assocalted URL: https:llwww.youtube.comlwatch?v=BkYYapwH6iM
believed to be associated with Earl Worden

1. subscriber registration information,

2. all screen names associated with this account,

3. user names associated with this account,

4, passwords associated with this account

5. email(s) associated with this account,

6. all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

7. any and all messages / comments sent or received by the individual account,
8, credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10. video and photo upload IP addresses and associated time stamps,

11, copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information,
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

including the subject line and date/time stamps of all data, if available,

Case Number: 2018W0995 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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With Regards to the below listed account;

Screen Name: BUCKEYE IN THE SKY NEWS

Associated URL: hltps:llwww.youtube.cchhannellUCﬁXldNSOOQyOIS_:YthIJw
believed to be associated with Jason Green

1. subseriber registration information,

2, all screen names associated with this account,

3. user names associated with this account,

4. passwords associated with this account

3. email(s) associated with this account,

6. all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

7. any and all messages / comments sent or received by the individual account,
8. credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10. video and photo upload IP addresses and associated time stamps,

11. copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo infornation,
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

including the subject line and dateftime stamps of all data, if available,

Further, you are ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of Article 18.10, Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure, to retain custody of any property seized pursuant to this Warrant, until
further order of this Court or any other court of appropriate jurisdiction shall otherwise direct the
manner of safekeeping of said property. This Court grants you leave and authority to remove
such seized property from this county, if and only if such removal is necessary for the
safekeeping of such seized property by you, or if such removal is otherwise authorized by the
provisions of Asticle 18.10, T.C.C.P. You are further ORDERED to give notice to this Court, as
a part of the inventory to be filed subsequent to the execution of this Warrant, and as required by
Article 18.10, T.C.C.P., of the place where the property scized hereunder is kept, stored and held.

HEREIN FAIL NOT, but have you then and there this Warrant within three days,
exclusive of the day of its issuance and exclusive of the day of its execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same, filed in this court.

_ ISSUED THIS THE 2 dayof RVELST sy 2018 a1

5 -5} o’clock _L.M. TO certify which witnessy{ this day.
/) Jeprelsor) nupns
HSISPATE JLDG <

JOunty, Texas

186 ms"g(;tuﬁ'r

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number: 2018WQ995 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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RETURN AND INVENTORY

THE STATE OF TEXAS § Google, Inc.

COUNTY OF BEXAR §1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountam' E.W }

The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws u.g'%
duly sworn, on oath certifies that the foregoing Warrant came to hand on the dxy it
and that it was executed on the day of , 20 \?‘b

search directed therein and seizing during such search the following described persona foperfy

AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, the undersigned authority, on

this the day of ., 20

Notary Public in and for Bexar County, Texas

Case Number: 2018W0935 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

1. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS;

August 08, 2018

DONNA Y MCKINNEY
B OUNTY, TEXAS

By: MQ' (},\Y.\QS’L | = [ Q—"ﬂ?
CL SA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk

(NOT VALID RITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)

Case Number, 2018W0995 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 0996

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT = gy

THE STATE OF TEXAS § Google, Inc.

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 9

The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws of Texas and being Jid} suvor
makes the following statements and accusations: &
1. There is a suspected place described as and located as follows:
Google Legal Investigations Support
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

2. At said place you shall search for and, if same be found, seize and bring before me the property

described in the affidavit for Google, Inc. Screen / User Names:

Screen Name: CLASH WITH BAO
Associated URL: https:!lwww.youtube.comlwatch?v=36FZDz4jBLo
Believed {o be associated with Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen

3. There is contained within said suspected premises and items constituting evidence of a criminal
offense or constituting evidence tending to show that a particular person committed a criminai offense;

All records concerning the identity of the specifics:

Screen Name: CLASH WITH BAQ
Associated URL: https:lfwww.youtube.cornlwatch?v=36FZDz4jBLo
Believed to be associated with Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen

to include subscriber registration information, all screen names and user names associated with these
accounts, passwords associated with these accounts, email(s) associated with these accounts, all IP
addresses / logs associated with these accounts, any and all messages / comments sent or received by

Screen Name: CLASH WITH BAQ
Associated URL: https:ffwww.youtube.comMatch?v=36FZDz4jBLo
Believed to be associated with Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen

including the subject line and date/time stamps, credit card information (if available), sign-in IP
addresses and associated time stamps, video and photo upload [P addresses and associated time
stamps, copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information, email content,
and any other user account associated data stored.

Case Number. 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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4. Said suspected place is in charge of and controlled by each of the following persons:
Google Legal Investigations Support
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Moauntain View, CA 94043

5. It is the belief of the Affiant, and he hereby charges and accuses, that: Bao-

committed the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation, in violation of Texas Pmiﬁzfodg’
Felony. o

6. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following facts:

a.  Your affiant is Detective Terry Brooks #521, a peace officer in the State of Texas employed by the
Leon Valley Police Department. Your affiant has been assigned as a Detective since 2004. Your
affiant has extensive training and experience in the investigation of property crimes, financial
crimes, illegal narcotic crimes, person crimes, child abuse crimes and child pornography crimes.

On 07/17/2018 your affiant received a request from Leon Valley Police Detective R. Munoz to
prepare a search warrant requesting information on the above listed YouTube accounts. On
06/23/2018, and in the days leading up to this date, two YouTube accounts, “Clash with Bao™ and
“fames Freeman™, were observed livestreaming themselves and other individuals who were
involved in similar activity in and around the City of Leon Valley Police Department. YouTube is
a publicly accessible website. During the livestreams of these two account holders, their viewers
were posting comments in reference to the livestream, Comments included numerous threats made
towards law enforcement. Livestream viewers on these accounts also posted the residence address
and personal information of the Leon Valley Chief of Police and his family members. This
appeared to be in retaliation for previous arrests of individuals, which began on May 2™, 2013.
During this Obstruction or Retaliation investigation, two individuals were identified who are
believed to be in control of the above listed accounts. ith Bao™ You Tube channel is
believed to be in control of Bao-Quoc Tran Nguye nd the “James Freeman™ You
Tube channel is believed to be in control of James Springer

During the above mentioned live streaming,the account essociated with “Clash with Bao™ had the
personal residence address of the Chief of Police of Leon Valley, Joseph Salvaggio, published to
its live stream feed. Bao-Qouc Tran Nguyen is seen interacting with the comments as they are
streamed on the feed, acknowledging them and clarifying comments from viewers. Bao-Qouc
Tran Nguyen participated in the publication of the comments.

As a result of the threats towards law enforcement and the posting of law enforcement personnel’s
personal information on the above listed YouTube channels, the above listed individuals were
arrested for Obstruction or Retaliation.

On 06/23/18, Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer were outside the Leon Valley Police
Department at 6400 El Verde Rd participating in similar activity with numerous other individuals.
Prior to the arrest, faw enforcement officers learned Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen and James Springer,
along with other individuals at the scene, were live streaming on their individua! You Tube
channels. During their similar activity, Leon Valley police officers arrested Bao-Quoc Tran
Nguyen and James Springer. When they were arrested, Leon Valley officers attempted to identify
other individuals who appeared to be livestreaming or recording the event.

Case Number: 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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7. lam requesting a search warrant for the listed suspect’s Google You Tube accounts,

Screen Name: CLASH WITH BAO
Associated URL: hitps:/fwww youtube comiwatch?v=36FZDz4jBLo
Believed lo be associated with Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen

because [ believe that messages/comments contained within will show evidence of lfe isted suspect
involvement in the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation. [n my experience, corcespamding_ e -yt
between suspect(s) and others may contain information that can assist in identifying a person aswell as
detailing offenses committed. Ofien times, people the suspeci(s) are communicating with may include
the real name, alias, or residence information of the suspect. It is also possible that the suspect(s) may
have uploaded pictures of themselves or other identifying information that could lead to a positive
identification of the suspect(s).

8. By nature, Google being a Website Internet Company, it is realized that many other individuals,
organizations, businesses, and other entities utilize this company’s services and have no association with
the subject investigation. These other unnamed individuals, organizations, businesses, and other entities
may have various amounts of information maintained in various formns with Google [nc. with a reasonable
expectation of privacy. It is Affiant’s intent that the search conducted at Google Inc. to be as feast intrusive
as possible to complete this search as it relates to the above listed user name(s) and email address
associated with the described offense only. Further, it is the intent to use whatever means or methodology
on hand to conduct this search with limited or no interruption of the service provided to these other
unnamed individuals. It is for these reasons that Affiant requests that Google Inc. locate and isolate the
above-named information on their servers and make a copy of such information in a readable format to
provide to Affiant for review as part of this investigation.

8. Iseek authorization for civilian assistance from Google Inc., representatives for the execution of this

search warrant because their technical assistance will be necessary to obtain the information from Google
Inc. files.

9. Google Inc. shall disclose responsive data, if any, by sending to

Leon Valley Police Department
ATTN: Detective Terry Brooks
6400 EI Verde Rd

Leon Valley, Texas 78238
t.brooks@Ieonvalleytexas.gov

using the US Postal Service or another courier service, or by email, notwithstanding 18
U.S.C. 2252A or similar statute or code

10. Furthermore, it is ordered that this search warrant and application be sealed until otherwise
ordered by the court and that its agents and employees, shall not disclose the existence of this
order or the existence of this Obstruction or Retaliation investigation to any person,
unless or until otherwise ordered by the court. Such disclosure could give the subscriber an
opportunity to destroy evidence, notify confederates, or flee or continue his flight from
prosecution.

Case Number: 2018W0596 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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11. All information noted in this affidavit for search wasrant has been related 1o Affiant by the
person(s) and/or source(s) attributed or referenced. A ffiant further believes in good faith gha¥ e sy,
the information provided herein to be true and correct. Because the sole purpose of ::?;f;a
affidavit is to establish probable cause that a criminal offense has occurred, not everg 33
relevant fact known to me, or to other investigators, is included within. Rather, onl Htﬁ})s'e ‘ \
facts necessary to establish probable cause have been discussed :

WHEREFORE, based on the facts, circumstances, the training of Affiant and the
information noted in this document, Affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him to search

any and all items listed above. 7 Z % ; :;;4 =y ;\ /
L~ .A)FFlANT

Subscribed and swom to before me by said Affiant on this the
2 day of A v G‘U 3}— ,278
< srekso) MOALE
v

gﬂ‘ , BEXAR COUNTY. TEXAS

COURT, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
£
15710

ceutt

Case Number: 2018W0996 Docurnent Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2012 W 0998 "

SEARCH WARRANT

Er,
THE STATE OF TEXAS  § Google, Inc. A -"‘-'-fffe %,

f g
COUNTY OF BEXAR § 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain Vi v_ci’C J
|.-— -

@
THE STATE OF TEXAS to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar Cogy, ;é\.h
any Peace Officer of the State of Texas, Tt it o

GREETING:

WHEREAS, the Affiant whose name appears on the attached affidavit is a Peace Officer
under the laws of Texas and did heretofore this day subscribe and swear to said A ffidavit before
me (which said Affidavit is here now made part hereof for all purposes), and whereas | tind that
the verified facts stated by Affiant in said Affidavit show that Affiant has probable cause for the
belief expressed therein and establish existence of proper grounds for issuance of this Warrant
for the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation (Texas Penal Code 36.06) ; now, therefore you are
commanded to enter the suspected place desecribed in said Affidavit; Google, Inc. and to there
search for the personal property described in said A ffidavit and to seize same, to include;

With Regards to the below listed account:

Screen Name: CLASH WITH BAO
Associated URL: https:llwww.youtube.comlwatch?v=36FZDz4jBLO
Beligved to be associated with Bao-Quoc Tran Nguyen;

| subscriber registration information,

2. all screen names associated with this account,

3. user names associated with this account,

4. passwords associated with this account

5. email(s) associated with this account,

6. all IP addresses / logs associated with this account,

7. any and all messages / comments sent or received by the individual account,
8. credit card information (if available),

9. sign-in IP addresses and associated time stamps,

10. video and photo upload IP addresses and associated time stamps,

11. copies of any and all videos and photos and associated video/photo information,
12. email content, and

13. any other user account associated data stored,

including the subject line and date/time stamps of all data, if available.

Further, you are ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of Article 18.10, Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure, to retain custody of any property seized pursuant to this Warrant. unil
further order of this Court or any other court of appropriate jurisdiction shall otherwise direct the
manner of safekeeping of said property. This Court grants you leave and authority to remove
such seized property from this county, if and only if such removal is necessary for the

Case Number: 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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safekeeping of such seized property by you, or if such removal is otherwise authorized by the
- provisions of Article 18.10, T.C.C.P. You are further ORDERED to give notice to this
a part of the inventory to be filed subsequent to the execution of this Warrant, and
Article 18.10, T.C.C.P., of the place where the property seized hereunder is kept

HEREIN FAIL NOT, but have you then and there this Warrant within T
exclusive of the day of its issuance and exclusive of the day of its execution, wi
thereon, showing how you have executed the same, filed in thiscourt. @ e

_ ISSUED THIS THE 7 dayof _AVGVST  AD. 2018, a
- 477 o'clock ¥ .M. TO certify which witness,n hand this day.

Cs
ar County, Texas

- - 'T
( 26T DiST CouRT
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number; 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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RETURN AND INVENTORY

THE STATE OF TEXAS § Google, Inc.

o3,
. g =X

COUNTY OF BEXAR §1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain:-"\-iiv,\ % E"_::%t
=y P

The undersigned Affiant, being a Peace Officer under the laws of tgxa'é'and-bci’rié 4

duly sworn, on oath certifies that the foregoing Warrant came to hand on the day‘?!ff{\rg%:i&s’gsd?
and that it was executed on the day of , 20 , by making the

search directed therein and seizing during such search the following described personal property:

AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, the undersigned authority, on

this the day of ,20

Notary Public in and for Bexar County, Texas

Case Number: 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME. PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MCKINNEY

OUNTY, TEXAS
By: T (\Mf\ﬁ YA BL‘Z@M

CLARISSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID BWITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE}

Case Number: 2018W0996 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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State of Texas Number:
County of Bexar In the Magistrate Court

Affidavit for Search Warrant

The undersigned Affiant, Detective Terry Brooks #521 , being a Peace Officer under the laws of the State of Texas and being
duly sworn, on oath, makes the following statements and accusations:

® Thereisin Bexar County, Texas, a suspected Thing described as follows:

ZTE Cell Phone Mod. 2982 .
FCCID: 2AAD3JADMOPQ, FCCID: CNFASST1, Cell phone #SN 320284337925

® There isin this suspected Thing items constituting evidence that the offense of
Harassment of Public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting Arrest ,in violation of Section 22.11, 30.05, and 38.0%
of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, has been committed, and said evidence is described as follows:

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of being displayed on a video screen or
stored on a media device, mobile device, secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital
camera, Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposabie cameras. To include any
and all multimedia files or data associated with these video recordings orimages. Material capable of being
transmitted, streamed or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines, cable,
satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all files/data associated with these transmitted/
stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the secure digital memory card- (SD) and
Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip, which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal,
stream or transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses or data.

® itis the belief of your Affiant that the offense of Harassment of Public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting Arrest
was committed on or about the 02 day of May, 2018 in Bexar County, Texas.

® Your Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following facts:

Your affiant is a Detective with the Leon Valley Police Department and assigned to the Criminal Investigation
Unit. As a detective your affiant is tasked with the investigation of incidents such as aggravated assaults,
assaults on peace officers, deadly conduct, injury to elderly and disabled, burglary, and other criminal
complaints. There is an active Harassment of a public servant, Resisting arrest, and Criminal Trespass case
documented under case LVPD #2018-02669,

Your affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following:

Your affiant has read the preliminary investigation report prepared by Officer L. Farias, badge number 534, of
the Leon Valley Police Departmen 02, 2018 and numbered 2018-02669. Officer Farias reported that
a suspect identified as jesus Padillmhereinafter referred to as the defendant, entered the City of Leon
Valley City offices. The defendant was video recording his entry and encounter with City of Leon Valley
employees by using the listed cell phone, camera, and Go Pro cam which was attached to his head. The

GR.4250-02-b
Rev.2016-6 01/15/16 Page 1
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defendant left the City Hall public lobby and entered an area of City Hall.

The defendant was approached by a Leon Valley Police Officer and advised he was in a non public restricted
area. The defendant continued to video record his encounter and began cursing and yelling at the Leon Valley
Police Officer.

The defendant was told numerous times to leave the restricted area but refused. A Leon Valley Police Officer in
uniform advised the defendant he was under arrest for criminal trespass. The defendant kept screaming "dont
touch me”. During the arrest, the defendant struggled by pulling his arms free and and swung his arms and
elbows striking the officer that was trying to arrest him. The officer managed to get the defendant restrained
on the ground however during the struggle the defendant spit at the officer getting the defendants saliva on
the hands and arms of the arresting officer.

Other officers arrived and the defendant was handcuffed. It was during this time officers realized the
defendant was videa recording the entire event and streaming it live on Youtube using the listed devices to
transmit live images. Affiant believes data and images on the listed devices contain evidence that the listed
offenses and crimes have occurred,

The above devices are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property room.

® Your Affiant believes a search of the above described suspected Thing for the above described item(s) will constitute
evidence that the offense of Harassment of Public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting Arrest was committed

onorabout May,2018  in Bexar County, Texas.

® Your Affiant further believes that the specific offense of
Harassment of Public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting Arrest has been committed and that the item(s) described

abave, constituting evidence to be searched for and seized, are located in the suspected Thing.

GR.4250-02-b
Rev.2016-6 01/15/16 Page 2
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State of Texas Number:

Wherefore, your Affiant asks for the issuance of a Warrant that will authorize the seizure and search of the suspected thing, and
the seizure of the above described evidence.

Respectfully Submitted,

7’2’7@;4 #523 l

Signature of Affiant %/ o

Sworn to and subscribed before me in person _ /
| Ir.t 7 = l ‘ I(IK\
this day of MAY 17 2018 ’\5\’ L l.’L“’ ‘

1%

hour of - ~ 'Siggqmr_leothbag_fstrate : toho il T 7 e
(2.0% i Bexar County, Texas M-mh“".’ — gall

GR.4250-02-b
Rev.2016-6 01/15/16
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Q- =
State of Texas Number 4 9 0 7 (

County of Bexar In the Magistrate Court

Search Warrant

The State of Texas, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County, Texas, or any Peace
Officer of the State of Texas,

Greetings:

Whereas the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the Affidavit attached hereto did therefore
this day subscribe and swear to said Affidavit before me, which is hereby incorporated
herein for all purposes, and whereas | find that the facts stated by the Affiant in said
Affidavit show that the Affiant has probable cause for the belief he expresses herein and
establishes the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of this Warrant.

You are now therefore commanded to seize and search the suspected thing , described as
follows:

ZTE Cell Phone Mod. 7982 .
FCCID: 2AAD3JADMOPO, FCCID: CNFASST1, Cell phone #SN 320284337925

for the following items found therein, including, but not limited to:

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed
or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all files/
data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

GR.4250-02-b
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State of Texas Numbe

Herein fail not, but have you then and there execute this Warrant within three days,
exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return thereon, showing how

you have executed the same.

/
Issued on this the day offAY 1 7 2018 \5 : =
[ 'u"{f/}(x(.f\-«(g-

at the hour of

1200 D -Signature of Md_gilsjcrate R & e
IR *’\A._ Bexar County. Texas - Mlchmﬁum

GR.4250-02-b
Rev.2016-6 01/15/16
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State of Texas Number: E; _ 6
County of Bexar In the Magistrate Court

Affidavit for Search Warrant

The undersigned Affiant, Detective Terry Brooks #521 , being a Peace Officer under the laws of the State of Texas and being

duly sworn, on oath, makes the following statements and accusations:

® Thereisin Bexar County, Texas, a suspected Thing described as follows:

Red Nikon CoilPix B500 Camera, Grey in Color, GoPro Hero with Battery, SDHC Card 32GB (Sandisk Blue in
Color)/ ZTE Cell Phone Mod. 7982 .
FCCID: 2AAD3JADMOPO, FCCID: CNFASSTY, Cell phone #SN 320284337925

® There isin this suspected Thing items constituting evidence that the offense of
Harassment of public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting arrest, in violation of Section 22:11, 30:05, and 38:G3

of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, has been committed, and said evidence is described as follows:

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of being displayed on a video screen or
stored on a media device, mobile device, secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital
camera, Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable cameras. To include any
and alf multimedia files or data associated with these video recordings or images. Material capable of being
transmitted, streamed or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines, cable,
satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all files/data associated with these transmitted/
stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the secure digital memory card- (SD) and
Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip, which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal,
stream or transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses or data.

® tis the belief of your Affiant that the offense of Harassment of public servant, Crirninal Trespassing and Resisting arrest

was committed on or about the 02 day of May, 2018 in Bexar County, Texas.

® Your Afflant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following facts:

Your affiant, is a Detective with the Leon Valley Police Department and assigned to the Criminal Investigation
Unit. Asa detective your affiant is tasked with the investigation of incidents such as; aggravated assaults,
assaults on peace officers, deadly conduct, injury to elderly and disabled, burglary assauit. There is an active
Harassment of a public servant, Resisting arrest, and Criminal Trespass case documented under case LVPD
#201802669.

Your affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following:
Your affiant has read the Preliminary Investigation Report prepared by Officer L. Farias badge number 534, of

the Leon Valley Police Department dated May 02, 2018, and numbered as 18-02669 Officer Farias reports that
a suspect identified as Jesus Padilﬁereina&er referred to as the defendant entered the City of Leon

Valiey City offices. The defendant was video taping his entry and encounter with City of Leon Valley employees

GR.4250-02-b
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by using the listed cell phone, camera, and Go Pro cam which was attached to his head. The defendant laft the
City Hall public Lobby and entered a restricted area of of the City Hall.

There were signs posted this was not a public area. The defendant was approached by a Leon Valley Police
Officer and advised he was in a non public restricted area, The defendant continued to video his encounter and
began cursing and yelling and any City employee that approached him,

Defendant was told many time to leave the restricted area and defendant refused. A Leon Valley Officerin
uniform advised defendant he was under arrest for criminal trespass and to place his hands on the wall in
ordered to be handcuffed. The defendant kept screaming "dont touch me” . During the arrest defendant
struggled pulling his arms free and and swung his arms and elbows striking the officer that was trying to arrest
defendant. The officer managed to get the defendant restrained on the ground however during this struggle
defendant spit at the officer getting defendants saliva on the hands and arms of arresting officer.

Other officers arrived and defendant was handcuffed. It was during this time officers realized the defendant
was video recording the entire event live on Youtube and was broadcasting the event using the listed devices
to transmit live images. Affiant believes data and images on the listed devices contain evidence that the listed
offenses and crimes have occurred.

The above devices are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property room.

® Your Affiant believes a search of the above described suspected Thing for the above described item(s) will constitute
evidence that the ﬂfense of Harassment of public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting arrest was committed
)

on or about May ,—2018 in Bexar County, Texas.

® Your Affiant further believes that the specific offense of
Harassment of public servant, Criminal Trespassing and Resisting arrest has been committed and thatthe item(s) described

above, constituting evidence to be searched for and seized, are located in the suspected Thing.

GR.4250-02-b
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Wherefore, your Affiant asks for the issuance of a Warrant that will authorize the seizure and search of the suspected thing, and
the seizure of the above described evidence.

Respectfully Submitted,

—

= —/ % ]
Signature of Affiant /;3—7% S c7< /
. ~

Sworn to and subscribed before me in person

. . LT e o e wde
thlS 7/ day Of ./i- ( o X 4—'\-‘4 L { ~ I LR .E.. :‘d%: ij L ,;’ LL
hourof . Signatur€ of Magistrate

S
i Bexaf County, Texas
F4

GR.4250-02-b
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County of Bexar In the Magistrate Court

Search Warrant

The State of Texas, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County, Texas, or any Peace
Officer of the State of Texas,

Greetings:

Whereas the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the Affidavit attached hereto did therefore
this day subscribe and swear to said Affidavit before me, which is hereby incorporated
herein for all purposes, and whereas | find that the facts stated by the Affiant in said
Affidavit show that the Affiant has probable cause for the belief he expresses herein and
establishes the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of this Warrant.

You are now therefore commanded to seize and search the suspected thing , described as
follows:

Red Nikon CoilPix B500 Camera, Grey in Color, GoPro Hero with Battery, SDHC

Card 32GB (Sandisk Blue in Color)/ ZTE Cell Phone Mod. Z982 .

FCCID: 2AAD3JADMOPO, FCCID: CNFASSTT, Cell phone #SN 320284337925

for the following items found therein, including, but not limited to:

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed
or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all files/
data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber |dentity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

GR.4250-02-b
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Herein fail not, but have you then and there execute this Warrant within three days,
exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return thereon, showing how

you have executed the same.

Issued on this the <L~ day of ﬂ/{ &Rj

71,0 2t the hour of (50

Signatlre of Magistrate
Bexar County, Texas
[ =3

GR.4250-02-b
Rev.2016-6 01/15/16 Page S
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THE STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR § NUMBER ﬁm 3
SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County, Texas, or
any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the AFFIDAVIT attached hereto did
therefore this day subscribe and swear to said AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby
incorporated herein for all purposes, and whereas | find that the facts stated by the
AFFIANT in said AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief
he expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of
this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to proceed_ Kirby,
Bexar County Texas, and to ENTER and SEARCH said place, for the following items
found therein, including but not limited to:

A black semi-auto hand gun

A Go Pro Camera

Any cell phone media devices used to record
Computer desk top or Laptop

Photegraphic evidence

HEREIN FAIL NOT, but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within three
days, exciusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return thereon,
showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at I(D 130 AM@n this the .3 ‘ day of llod-do/ , 2018,

BEXAR COQ¥UNTY, TEXAS

Case Number: RETURN Document Type: 049563
Page 2 of 4
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201803491 Inventory

From: e.rivera@leonvalleytexas.gov
Sent: Frl, Jun 1, 2018 at 3:00 pm
To:  aking@leonvaileytexas.gov

Narinco Rifle/ Glock 19/ 15 Round Magazine/ Black Case/ 15 9mm Luger Live Rounds/ 2 Spent Rounds/
Smith & Wesson SD9 VE/ Magazine/ 16 Live Luger 9mm Rounds/ Black Gun Holder/ Black Gase Powershot
5D1200 1S Digital/ Nikon CoolPhd/ Black iPhone/ White iPhone/ Hero Session GoPro/ Hero Session GoProg/
Cobra Device/ Logitech HD 108cp Camera/ Sunpack FlexPodDX Camera Holder/ Canon Vixia HF R600
Video Recorder/ 2 Misc. Cables/ Miscro SDHC Memory Card/ Sandisk Ultra 4GB/ Micro SD Sandisk/ Blue
Aurinia Thumb Drive/ Black Toy Gun Stinger PST/ Black Beit with Tan Holster/ Ubee Monitor Mode!:
UBC1301/ iBuyPower i-Series Tower/ Jack Miller Documnets/ Rifle Magazine/ 28 Live Rifle Rounds

Case Number RETURN Document Type: 049563
Page 3 of 4
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY. BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRIUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME. PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS

July 10, 2018

DONNA KAY MLKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

. 1o
‘ ¢
By: . 'c?f}/u 4 L1 H. U(,é {4~
JESSIJA ALVAREZ, Deputy District Clerk Y
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERAS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE.)

Case Number; RETURN Dacument Type: 049563

Page 4 of 4
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State of Texas Numbe%ﬁ_ﬁ_ﬁ_?
County of Bexar In the Magistrate Couft

Search Warrant

The State of Texas, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County, Texas, or any Peace
Officer of the State of Texas,

Greetings:

Whereas the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the Affidavit attached hereto did therefore
this day subscribe and swear to said Affidavit before me, which is hereby incorporated
herein for all purposes, and whereas | find that the facts stated by the Affiant in said
Affidavit show that the Affiant has probable cause for the belief he expresses herein and
establishes the existence of proper grounds for the issuance of this Warrant.

You are now therefore commanded to seize and search the suspected thing , described as

follows:
Canon Power shot Ultra WXX1E75KFP2,
Nikon coolpix sn 36679382
Black I Phone
White | Phone
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Cobra Device SD Card
Logitech HD 108 Camera
Canon Vixia HF R600 Recorder s/n 9320140000902
Miscro SDHC Memory Card
Sandisk Ultra 4GB
Blue Aurinia Thumb Drive
| Power Tower s/n 82AE-50D6-2184-8658-145

for the following items found therein, including, but not limited to:

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed
or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,

GR.4250-02-b
CasReNuilée DT/ 16 Document Type: RETURN Page 4
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State of Texas Number: ) 4 q ﬁ 67

cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all files/
data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SiM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Herein fail not, but have you then and there execute this Warrant within three days,
exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return thereon, showing how
you have executed the same.

Issued on this the“," \P:Iay oﬁ\ﬁ’l&%\é Q_Q_#chj m . QLLLQ/\,(A
at the hour of 5’5 M.

Py ,—;."'y-tfaw'.—.f?‘,‘-i. ey e e
Sendierhaiste
e aREOtRty Téxas - -

GR.4250-02-b

CaBE'\WHHGP Abtdy 16 Document Type: RETURN Page 5
Page 3 of 5



Case 5:18-cv-00680-FB-RBF Document 65-2 Filed 11/14/18 Page 42 of 137

SEARCH WARRANT LIST - LEON VALLEY CAE 2018-03491

Nikon Coolpix s/n 36679382
Black | Phone Model #A1860
White and Red | Phone
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Cobra Device SD Card
Logitech HD 108 Camera
Canon Vixia HF R600 Recorder s/n 9320140000902
Miscro SDHC Memory Card
Sandisk Ultra 4GB
Blue Aurinia Thumb Drive
| Power Tower si/n B2AE-50D6-2184-8658-145

Case Number 049667 Document Type: RETURN
Page 4 of §
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK. CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS

July 10, 2018

DONNA KAY MLKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

BY:AL l; .,) 4 {"_ f /I { /Lg(.(l 1.‘ 'J_ ke "'F\
JEsgl}tA ALVAREZ, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERAS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)

Case Number 049667 Document Type. RETURN

Page 5 of 5
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s 1_?!1‘ £l ERK
THE STATE OF TEXAS iN THE DISTRIC m s

COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

0§ N 12 A 152
AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT _
{Article 18.02(10), Taxas Code of Criminal Procedure} LLPUTY

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE AFFIANT
HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS, WHO, BEING DULY SWORN,
ON OATH MADE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS:

1. My name is Detactive Alex King and | am commissioned as a peace officer by City of
Leon Valley. Thera is in Bexar County Texas 6400 Ei Verde Leon Valley Police
department property room suspected evidence. Said evidence is described as
follows:

Nikon Coolpix s/n 36679382
Black | Phone Model #A1660
White and Red | Phone
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Hero Session Go Pro SD Card
Cobra Device SD Card
Logitech HD 108 Camera
Canon Vixia HF R600 Recorder s/n 9320140000902
Miscro SDHC Memory Card
Sandisk Ultra 4GB
Blue Aurinia Thumb Drive
| Power Tower a/n 82AE-50D6-2184-8658.145

2. Itis the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed things contain items constituting
evidence that the Felony offense of (Places weapons prohibited) in violation of
section 46.03 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, has been committed, and said
evidence is described as follows:

Text messages, incoming and outgoing call logs, all volatile and stored data
contained within the laptop computer and any memory cards within the computer.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of being
displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device, secure data card-
(SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera, Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs,
Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable cameras. To include any and all multimedia
files or data associated with these video recordings or images. Material capable of being
transmitted, streamed or stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of
telephone lines, cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the secure
digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber identity Module- (SIM) chip, which can collect,
analyzs, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or transmit electronic, magnetic,
optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses or data.

Case Number: 2018WD733 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT

Page | of 5
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3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following facts and
circumstances.

Your Affiant is an investigator with the City of Leon Vailey Police Dapartment and
assigned to the Criminal Investigation unit, and has been a Texas Peace officer for 16 yrs.
There is an active Felony investigation for “Places Weapons Prohibited! in. violation of
saction 46.03 of the penal code of the state of Texas, under case LVPD 2018-03491. Your
Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

Your Affiant on June 1, 2018, served a Magistrate signed search warrant # 049563 at |l

Kirby Texas. The abovae listed items were seized as part of an investigation
for “Places Weapons Prohibited” in violation of section penal code of the
state of Texas. The defendant is described as Jack Miller he defendant is part
of an organized group known as the “First Amendment Auditors.” This defendant
engages in open carry of weapons to draw attention to themselves from police officers
and or the public. These individuais have proven in past encounters that they intentionaily
try to provoke a response from officers they might encounter. The defendant was found in
possession of the listad items at his residence.

Defendant was using various devices to video tape his entire encounter with Leon Vailey
Police officers at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Texas, on May 31, 2018, when defandant
committed the felony offense of “Places Weapons Prohibited” by entering the Leon Valley
municipal court building while court was in session, and while openly carrying a firearm on
his body. The defoendant was arrested on June 1, 2018 at his residence by Leon Valley Police
dept on an arrest warrant obtained by Leon Valley Police an May 31, 2018 for the felony
charge of “Places Weapons Prohibited.” The items were not only used to record and store
videos and images but also are used to communicate with other members, and were seen
being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed things are currently in
possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property room.

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him to search
said suspected things for the above described evidence and Lelze same.

(_() sy

WORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY SAID AFFIANT ON THIS THE
4 pavoF Jona , 2ot T AT 11145 A e

Affiant é (

o

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

Case Number: 2018WQ0733 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
Page 2 of 5
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2018 W 0733

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County, Texas,
or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the AFFIDAVIT attached hereto
did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said AFFIDAVIT before me, which is
hereby incorporated herein for all purposes, and whereas ! find that the facts stated
by the AFFIANT in said AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for
the belief he expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for
the issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected listed
things described as:

Nikon coolpix sn 36679382

Black | Phone

White and Red | Phone

Hero Session Go Pro SD Card

Hero Session Go Pro SD Card

Cobra Device SD Card

Logitech HD 108 Camera

Canon Vixia HF R600 Recorder s/n 9320140000902
Miscro SDHC Memory Card

Sandisk Ultra 4GB

Blue Aurinia Thumb Drive

| Power Tower s/n 82AE-50D6-2184-8658-145

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room located at 6400 El Verde
Leon Valley, Tx 78238:

Text messages, incoming and outgoing call logs, all volatile and stored data
contained within the laptop computer and any memory cards within the computer.

Visual material, to wit, muitimedia, video recordings or images capable of being
displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device, secure data card-

Case Number; 2018W0733 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
Page 3 of 5
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(SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera, Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs,
Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable cameras. To include any and ail multimedia
files or data associated with these video recordings or images. Material capable of being
transmitted, streamed or stored on the listed items or on any video scroen by way of
telephone lines, cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals inciuding the secure
digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip, which can collect,
analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or transmit electronic, magnstic,
optical or similar mobile cellular phone impuises or data.

HEREIN FAIL NOT, but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within three
days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return thereon,
showing how you have executed the same. -

ssuedat__ LLLHS AM / BMesn this the lzjkd.yor \_Dd —A— 2018.

prm—

~

DISTRICT JUDGE
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number 2018W0733 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

1. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY. BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK. CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME. PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS

June 12, 2018

DONNA KAY MtKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

By: S /{[/M-’M 142 / 467 e,
JESSI@JA ALVAREZ, Deputy District Clerk 4
(NOT FALID WITHOUT THE CLERAS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATE RE }

Case Number; 2018W0733 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT

Page 5 of 5



Case 5:18-cv-0£660fB-RBF Document 65-2 Filed 11/14/18 Page 49 of 137

8 W 0989_

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT "
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER: S T

RURIE NS

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10)}, Texas Code of Criminal Proc

STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department

6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employed with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. 1 am subrmitting this Alfidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the followin

electronic device. Said evidence seized from Joshua Russell D.O.BN

and is described as follows:

1. Grey/Blk LG cell phone SN # 804VTXF010210

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. 1 have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number: 2018W0089 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the cell
phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

., Y
Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or | '&0&4%35“%{
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media devi & mobife devider,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcor 1:;; i r‘ﬁ'r’;,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Dri €8 ‘and) giSp6sable 3
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data as ‘Eaéi.e T \\th’e&f

video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted; streamed 7
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of &W

’

cable, satellite transmission, or any other method- to include & d all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

Your Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18,
Leon Valley Officer R. Parra #520 s officers were arresting two
persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.0O.B herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for vioclation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Ob i
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Joshua Russell D.O.B

recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence. '

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018, Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number. 2018W0389 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments on kM be

channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety an “satety dbhis
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently ar ed foy|yviolatiort,
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation. o \%} ..,_ % 5
= =<5
While defendants were being arrested, It is believe %e%s} n@‘gq
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leog‘ alley, Qfﬁc’er‘g’.j
Parra #3520 observed the witness recording the arrest and _ﬂgi_gg‘i%ggised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the nse of
Texas Pena Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

)

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom 1 have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed

things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number; 2018W0989 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize
same.

P T

: Ny
Wi T
q?.--'
Affiant

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY 2
THE ‘ 2

\7§:<:
ID%%’D\QVO | THE
DAY OWTAM VAT STAY AM/ Loy

%ﬂg . BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA
| %" DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Office
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

’o%\ -‘—j
GREETINGS: qu e
WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to ¢ e_-ms_l-;l-;rggﬁr
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear—to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he

expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Grey/Blk LG cell phone SN # 804VTXF010210

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the cell phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- {SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the

secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

Case Number: 2018W0989 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses

or data.

HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and executio

thereon, showing how you have executed the same.
Issuedat_ D - AY ‘v this the "/ day o% quﬁ'&\;?’

= W,\/

DISTI_Q_ICT JUDGE
m isiaer
BEXAR COUNTY,

Case Number; 2018W0989 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY QFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MCEKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

CLARTSSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk _
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)

Case Number. 2018W0989 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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. FrL.Ey
THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT:
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER: i oo

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procg'

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSO
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE TH
STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employed with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation

and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:
2

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police
department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit
in support of an application for a warrant to search the 1 rtable
electronic device. Said evidence seized from Brian Hodend is

described as follows:

1. Canon Vixia HFR800 video Recorder (Black in color) SN #35249011801

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence that the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation in
violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, 1 have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. | have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number: 2018W0991 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the Digital
Video Camera and any memory cards within the camera. :

€s capa jbc__

g

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or t |
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media de 9“;’1_1;_0__131“ dev'.
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcord”r“g:di\ er&j
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Driv&s‘:émd/ isposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data assq‘ccl)afe t wit]ﬂl;hc y
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitfegr stiédime
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of tele es,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/ stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber [dentity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer U. Hernandez #561 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting
two persons idepti ao-Quoc Ngyuen D.O.B_ and James
Springer, D.O.B for violations of Texas Penal Code Section 36.06
Obst jop or Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Brian Howd D.O.B.
ﬁrecorded and live streamed the arrests of Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, herein
ter referred to as defendant #1, and James Springer, herein after referred to as
defendant #2 on YouTube using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police or

government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while streaming
live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number: 2018W0991 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT

Page 2 of 7



Case 5:18-cv-00680-FB-RBF Document 65-2 Filed 11/14/18 Page 58 of 137

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief

and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to : -stop

this personal information from being listed on the comments o 1?"\%%1 e

channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety an tﬁ_,e‘san;éty b{'f 231
=

family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arfé_s’}ediar iGal,
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation =i _:__<§
o o

- -.. \ ... S;'I
While defendants were being arrested, It is believed -ge k _ltnes_s-'wag

videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leon‘Q@.l}y:j'O'ffice 3.
Hernandez #561 observed the witness recording the arrest and officeresivised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense of
Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness refused to relinquish the recording device for evidence. Witness
began to walk backwards at which time Officer Hernandez grabbed the Witness
by the arm. Witness continued to resist until another officer assisted, at which
time he placed Witness in custody for violation of Texas Penal Code 38.15
(Interference with public duties) and Texas Penal Code 38.03 (Resist Arrest
search or transport). Witness was given a property receipt for the listed evidence
items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge, training, and the experience of other agents with
whom 1 have discussed this investigation, [ know that in order to completely
and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or software, to
ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the loss of the
data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often necessary that

the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a qualified specialist
in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images, but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this
group and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above

listed things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department
property room,

Case Number; 2018W0991 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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cAnes Vit HFRSE0 vinie iconnin (grack )
2 cowﬂ) SN #3590 180)

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him

to search said suspected things devices for the above described tdenc.& and
seize same.

0:- b Y
o3 '\}3 d‘ E’{ fr\"ﬁ
,,Cl; i
=Y
Affiant /¥ f‘*g-r T~ =L
"3— S~
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY \\ ]

THE%DAY OFENNE FM VAT 5173 AM/(P
\\=2i4 718 , BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:
56T

X /], N7 1X%,
MOooRs.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER sy,
Jr8ly,
SEARCH WARRANT A /‘\ RN
' I S0

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer:
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS: ,,
WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affived to the “AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he

expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1.Canon Vixia HFR80O0 video Recorder (Black in color) SN #35249011801

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia [iles or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed iterns or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted /stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number: 2018W3991 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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ﬂi’ CANBY VIXIA HFR §00 viilee REfetin (ALaci
LN Coel) Sy @ 352450 U )

HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within

three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, wiIb%ﬁzfretum
thereon, showing how you have executed the same. \5‘\"54.:;;"\

Y
S C"—QQ.
Issued at 5 . ,3 AM@ on this the 7 day o .,..o ;

DISTRICT JUDGE - Py
| $EE D)SIET ¢ o <

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA

Case Number: 2018W0991 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGCING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

Augnst 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MCKINNEY

XAR GOUNTY, TEXAS
. /)
By: Q@ V%CL

CLARTSSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID RITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)
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é

; .. T .- i : |I [ |.-‘(
THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COUR
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER: _"_ ;

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONATL
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE I}

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE TH
STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King |
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employed with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the followis

electronic device. Said evidence seized from Selena Herrera D.O.BIM

and is described as follows:

1. Apple I phone SN# 3557990794SS356

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number: 2018W0990 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained with

one
and any memory cards within the phone. 3 19“"%‘
N
o
Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings ogi a

being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media de ¢E:m
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcordér2 digit
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives a; . disp
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data ass ed with (
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transrrﬁttca‘:‘t'é!ﬁ ed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or-

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer Chief Salvaggic #500 stated flicers were
arresting two persons, Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B herein after
referred to as defendant #1, and James Springer D.O. herein after
referred to as defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction
or Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Selena Herrera D.O.B._
recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on Youlube
using the listed evidence. '

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in [ront of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,

and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number: 2018W0930 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to deletewog stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments opFLlhEiE Y
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety ang kb '
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently mjge_g?t:éd fT i %:
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation. : :

= < =
While defendants were being arrested, It is believed the™ fltness “we,
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Le o, Tey "Of
Chief Salvaggio #3500 observed the witness recording the arre icer
advised Witness she was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the
offense of Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished her recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom | have discussed this investigation, 1 know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed

things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number: 2018W0820 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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04 APPLL T PHOAL SNk 579907 Y 89534

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him

to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evide nd seize
same. ol OF B e
..:----'tT """ R
1! :-°- / .'_.Og-gé
Affiant SN &L =

3=
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME B@ &F%fAN/’{ \{K ‘l?jg

TH Q——DAY OF A%QMQLSAT S 20 am/PM) Ry e

1, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
| 85" DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

X ﬁ '/ S<rreeson)

a2 s
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Offices
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS: e
WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the“AFEIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Apple I phone SN# 355799079455356

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the phone and any memory cards within the phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,

Case Number: 2018W0990 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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v APPLEL T PHOVE S # 5557707988135 ¢

which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, strcam or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular p
or data.

three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and executiofi =
thereon, showing how you have executed the same. %Q:

lssuedat_ 9O 220 am / thisthe_ /  dayof QQT/G' DJ’

// Jsraesen)

DISTRICT JUDGE
6
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number: 2018W0350 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COFY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL QOF OFFICE ON THIS

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY M<KINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

| ~ ]
O ﬁ QNN Eﬁﬂ@/’ﬁ

CLARISSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,)

Case Number: 2018WQ0920 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COUR
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER: __ " ccqestiy ™

e

I

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSO AT
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE L4WS. 5,
WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE T FOLLO
STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employed with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable

electronic device. Said evidence seized from James Springer D.O.B.

and is described as follows:

1. Black Samsung Cell Phone s/n RVBK30KCA8P

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, | have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. 1 have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number, 2018W0992 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained withinathe Cell
phone and any memory cards within the cell phone. bg\'\'ﬂfﬁ_f ; %%

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or;;lglrbg" gg_ﬂa abl’vg%?“
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media de\{:ﬂtyx"_,:: ile czg
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcord rpdigital-camera, 4
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Dri soa'n. 'diSp&séb
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data assotiated ‘with theda
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitte@}lngggm‘é& or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/ stored videos and images.

Faidia

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transrmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer C. Mandry #540 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting a
person identified as James Springer D.O.B% herein after referred to
as defendant, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36, struction or Retaliation.
It is believed that defendant was recording and live streaming his own arrest on
YouTube using the listed evidence.

Defendant is part of a group calling themselves First Amendment
Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and or government
facility and try to create a confrontation with police while streaming live with a
recording video device.

Defendant was engaged in a protest in front of the Leon Valley Police
station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on June 23, 2018,
During this live broadcast on defendants YouTube channel the Leon Valley
Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names, and residence
address, including the Police Chief’s family members information were listed.

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief

and his family. Defendant did nothing to delete or stop this personal
information from being listed on the comments from his YouTube channel. This

Casa Number, 2018W0992 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and the safety of his family.
Defendant was live streaming on his YouTube channel, while bein t';_g_i:]r

violation of section 36.06 of the Texas Penal Cade. This ig

Defendant was identified and arrested for Obstruction étadjationl
& Felo !chargg
e eV

rfy\cha
Defendant was booked and given a property receipt for the 1 = j} e
The listed evidence was placed in the Leon Valley Police propefig too /§

o,
Based on my knowledge and training and the experiencepf at‘r‘fel"ég
with whom | have discussed this investigation, I know thatQi der to

completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed

things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize

same.
A&
Affiant @/L« (-D S,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY AFFIANT ON THIS

THE 7_DAY OF 7&%:&5,: 2213 AT _S:20 AM/

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
[ 867'1 DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

X J / 02 pFensad

(LIS

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
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2018 § Qoo s

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER o
ke -%{w}%
SEARCH WARRANT e /i\ LA
25 __2h
D L
THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Ofﬁcexf of Bex; i(?ounj:ﬁg
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas, % Z\\\\_‘ _;ij’
GREETINGS: Q. T '

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to theTAREIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Black Samsung Cell Phone s/n RVSK30KCAS8P

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the cell phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number; 2018W0992 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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. Vg IE50
L4 BEABK SARSUNE. ciee Pront. S/ Ec,%g ;

HEREIN FAIL NO‘I: but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exFluswe of the day of its issuance and execution, wit ‘ rn
thereon, showing how you have executed the same. Q-{ GFBE{q "(q}}

- S é
Issued at S “10 AM@n this the 2 day o Y "'05'%
e mia o

K
:-‘<§

DISTRICT JUDGE

[ §6™ DSt Copnp Z
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number: 2018WD592 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I. DONNA KAY MSKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGQING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL QF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MCKINNEY

BEXAR OUNTY, TEXAS @J
QY\D%G B
CLARISSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE)

Case Number: 2018W0992 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 0999

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS;

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE . FOLLOWING
STATEMENTS: i &
c =
Affiant: Detective Alex King \?’ = a
a? H

Leon Valley Police Department ,,E A
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

cfn : 2

. PP

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been cmplo;td WIEﬁ the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of whick 2 y¥rs as an
investigator a551gned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. [ am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable
electronic device. Said evidence seized from James Mead D.O.Bh
and is described as follows:

1. Red Motorola Flip Phone S/N IMEI # 351628052468025

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence that pertains to the offense of Obstruction or
Retaliation in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of
Texas, because this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of
securing a warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me
concerning this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that 1 believe are
necessary to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic
devices described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the phone
and any memory cards within the phone.

Case Number: 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images.capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device,smobile: gevice,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder;  digitali camera;
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposalie
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated witt{ these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telepRone lines;
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and gll
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images: '

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data,

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18:
Leon Valley Officer J. Vasquez #552 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting
two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, James Mead D.O.B.

recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with palice while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments on their YouTube

Case Number: 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested.for vialation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed the Witness was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. LeorizValley Officer d.
Vasquez #3552 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer advised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for.the &ifensesof
Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom 1 have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware. or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number: 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed items of evidence for the above described evidence and
seize same. :

N (—w'%fé? |

\
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY@D AFFIANT ON'THIS

THE J?_DAY OF W?f"?‘z‘gﬂ’ AT 9858 amy

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
[ §ZM DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

Xﬂ/ JerElsen/

MOOLE

Case Number: 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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BOLD U 5995
THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER e A
SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixred to the AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Red Motorola Flip Phone §/N IMEI # 351628052468025

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the phone and any memory cards within the phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images,

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- {(SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data,

Case Number; 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, w1tlhyaurrpturn
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at 5 ‘ 5 8 AM /'PM gh this the Z day o£ J'qjéi’y 3'-

2018,

/ % AiFfEdeJ

[ 86 ™ DISTRICT JUDGE

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA

Case Number: 20180999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOQING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

. Dw;,,\w’ O\-»-u

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE)

Case Number: 2018W0999 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 0998

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR : NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure}—

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONA?;LY APPEARED-
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS QF TEXAS,

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE THEiFOLLOWING
STATEMENTS: (_J

]

E

Affiant: Detective Alex King -
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

(>4

0
8- gy Bif

!

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been empldyed wf& the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of whifft 2 Yars as_an
investigator assngncd to the criminal investigation §ect1cm Bifiant Thas

part1c1pated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent

crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and /6r through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:”

2. '

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable

electronic device. Said evidence seized from Theresa Richard and
is described as follows:

1. Pink I Phone 8Plus NO serial number (picture attached)

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that |1 believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number, 2018W0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT :
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Recorded video’s,all volatile and stored data contained withinthe ‘Bigital
Video Camera and any memory cards within the camera. &

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings orjimages-capable 6f"
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media deviée, mobilé device;,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder,-digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and dispesablé
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, Streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer Chief Salvaggio #3500 stated officers were
arresting two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B.%‘;erein after
referred to as defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B, erein after
referred to as defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06,
or Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Theresa Richard D.O.B.

recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police staticn at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number: 2018W0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to_délete.ar stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments of.their YouTu
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and’the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested=for |viclation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation. = is

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed the Witness™ was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leon Valley Officer
Chief Salvaggio #500 observed the witness recording the arrest “And officer
advised Witness she was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the
offense of Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished her recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom 1 have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed

things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
reom,

Case Number: 2018W0S98 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize

same.
E s
Afﬁanta/(, . (__Q 51@{
™
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY SAID AFFIANT ON THIS
THE ;2 DAY OFAUGYT RO18 AT 6:00 ¢ @

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
/ %‘Tﬁ DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

X/ Teresaso

MCel s

Case Number: 2018W0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Theresa Richard no serial 3x 6 iPhone
From: evrivera0912@amail.com
Sent: Fri, Jul 27, 2018 at 10:44 am

To:  aking@leonvalleytexas.gov

IMG_2979.jpg (102.2 KB) [MG_2980.jpg (96.3 KB) - Download all

PINKE T OHers. BPLLS WO SEL,m. Moassn
SALCN W ALV ATTACHMEAT

Sent from my iPhone

Case Number: 2016W0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County;
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:
WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the: AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
~ AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Pink I Phone 8Plus NO serial number (picture attached)

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the phone and any memory cards within the phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Case Number: 2018W0958 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Mobile Celiular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (StM). chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceat, sti'cagm or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phene impulses
or data.

HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute thisy WARRANT \within

three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution]. With your returm
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

ssued a 6'w on this the ay of AUGCUST

Issued at AM/thth ] dayor ol
ﬁ/ zrrEkso))
[ 6™ DISTRICT JUDGE hiooR s

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Case Number: 2018W0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|, DONNA KAY MSKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRLE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECCORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

DL‘F'L“E‘U] OWL

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE)

By:

Case Number: 2018wW0998 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT & "74,9*1';
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procclu:re} \

N(

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONA‘E,LY APPE/AREB
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF mxasf?
WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE JHE, EQLLowmé

STATEMENTS: Y, =
1§ e
Affiant: Detective Alex King £ ‘f‘ 1
Leon Valley Police Department 7 o
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238 o
Phone #210-684-3215 .

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employtgd with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resuited in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property rcom suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the followi

ng portable
electronic device. Said evidence seized from Joseph Pierce D.O.Bh
and is described as follows:

1. Samsung Galaxy J7 cell phone SM#J727pp IMEI:355077082522326

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the cell
phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

'c':ﬁsz“mz-if
Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or 1mg,gl-:s capab}:é*‘ef
- being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media devxé"’e;a mobrfe de\nce.,.
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcordep d;g}taﬂ eamer&,a
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Dmte’s and, ‘disposahlé’
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data ass| cxated« wrtb\ thesc“;?
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transrmtted streamed ar-
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of tdephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include “an?ﬁiﬁ'é all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD} and Subscnber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer J. Vasquez #552 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting
two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B, herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Joseph Pierce D.0.B
recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a palice and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device,

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number: 2018W0997 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments onwtheff'%btr’rgbe
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety andﬂie safety of-his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested for violation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believediithe Witness wasg
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leom:Valley Qfficer J.
Vasquez #552 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer advised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense of
Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness refused to identify himself and relinquish the recording device for
evidence. Witness was placed in custody for violation of Texas Penal Code
38.15 {Interference with public duties) and was issued a citation for Texas Penal
Code 38.02 (Failure to Identify). Witness was given a property receipt for the
listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon Valley Police
property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom [ have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number: 2018W0997 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize same.

Affiant ()?‘f S8
1
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFQRE ME BY SAID AFFIANT ON THIS
THE 9 DAY OF_A L4 T K08 A @

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
[ GET™  DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:
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2018 W 0997

THE STATE OF TEXAS . IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the. AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear-to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1.Samsung Galaxy J7 cell phone SM#J727pp IMEIL:355077082522326

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the cell phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of

. being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,

secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- {SD)} and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number: 2018W03997 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at 6 :05 AM this the 2 day of> AV 6:’ B\}

/ %77’ DISTRICT JUDGE

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA

Case Number 2018W0997 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Te

MY LIT N

CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MSKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:
August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

~ Dﬁ,,j_
,@92 istrict Clerk

AUDREY Am
(NOT VALID W1 THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE)

[3)
——
=
(2

)

By:

Case Number; 2018WQ997 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Proc;{é?u‘.e}

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED

THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS;

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE T ‘FOLLOWING

STATEMENTS: IP

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238

Phone #210-684-3215 | P 3
~3 L]

¥ =4 ]
1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been ernpl‘ﬁ@djwitﬁ the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of wl'f h 2 ybhrs as- an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation ;section.™Affiant. has
participated in state search warrants from property crim¢g§ to vielent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recoversd evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

any g

2.
There is in Bexar County Texas £400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police
department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit
in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable
electronic device. Said evidence seized from Jonathan Green and
is described as follows:

1. Samsung Galaxy S8 SN# 355982080759491

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic devices
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number. 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained withis-the' phone
and any memory cards within the phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or/iinages-capable B
being displayed on a video screen or stored on 2 media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder;-digital camera
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and dispeosahig
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer Capt. Saucedo #543 stated Leon Vallev officers were
arresting two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B herein after
referred to as defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after
referred to as defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Qbstruction
or Retaliation. It is believed that g witness, Jonathan Green D.Q.B.

recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number: 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to_délete ar stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments gﬁ’étﬁei-r YouTube
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and’the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested-for violation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation. ag; .

?q'f .

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed thepWitness.was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leon Valley~Officer
Capt. Saucedo #543 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer"

. advised Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense
of Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom [ have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record- and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number: 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize

same. ;
Aﬂiant/;rl/ (_'3 %'I‘-L—-
V =

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFQRE ME A:?‘F'[ANT ON, THIS

THE?__DAY OF At SE ACG AT _S:29 A

(M ; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
\%6™ DistricT cCourT JUDGE:

Xﬁ/ Seeslsen)

haoole

Case Number: 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFOQORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Samsung Galaxy S8 SN# 355982080759491

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the phone and any memory cards within the phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images,

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- {SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- {SIM] chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number: 2018W1004 Document Type; SEARCH WARRANT
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HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at 5 o g\ ? AM@n this the Z day of%_é/—;;;g' 807\3}—:
DISTRICT JUDGE J/ i RSBJ
196m DispLRr <ol MEIRT

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA

Case Number; 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

By: 3
AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE)

Case Number; 2018W1004 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

PRy T

&7 OF B0y,
B LR
AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT ”'Zé‘b {;‘%&
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Proc cLu_reg [ __seh
[ "

P
P

: 3

g

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONATLY APPEAREI
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS;

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE THE, FOLLOWING
STATEMENTS: b

-
i

"

Affiant: Detective Alex King

Leon Valley Police Department = 7
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215 e)

oI 8- 9nv Ble2

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employe-ﬁit the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of whigh & years as. &n
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation sj‘ctin. iant hags
participated in state search warrants from propertyicrimes &o violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the followi rtable

electronic device. Said evidence seized from Jason Green and is
described as follows:

1. DVC Digital Video Camera S/N 131724366
2. Ultra Sandisk Memory Card

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number: 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video's, all volatile and stored data contained within the Digital
Video Camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or/images cepable“of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcord"ér, digi\ial camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data assogiated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted: streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images,

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following:

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer Capt. Saucedo #543 stated Leon V. fficers were
arresting two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B. erein after
referred to as defendant #1, and James Springer D.0O.B. herein after
referred to as defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction
or Retaliation. [t is believed that a witness, Jason Green D.Q.B.
recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number; 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
Page 2 of 7



Case 5:18-cv-00680-FB-RBF Document 65-2 Filed 11/14/18 Page 108 of 137

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments on..their-¥auwBube
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and-the safety ofhis
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrésted for violaticn
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed'/the Witness was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leon Valley. Officer
Capt. Saucedo #543 observed the witness recording the arrest.and officer
advised Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense
of Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness refused to identify himself and relinquish the recording device for
evidence. Witness was placed in custody for violation of Texas Penal Code

38.15 (Interference with public duties) and Texas Penal Code 38.03 (Resist
Arrest search or transport). Witness was issued a citation for Texas Penal Code
38.02 (Failure to Identify) Witness was given a property receipt for the listed
evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon Valley Police property
room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom I have discussed this investigation, 1 know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room,

Case Number: 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed items of evidene for the above described evidence and seize

Affiant [/é (3’#-‘3%

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY@D AFFIANT ON. THIS
P

THE _7_DAY OF ﬂi"ﬁ T S°33 AM

1t , BEXAR COUNTY, TEXA
|86

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

Xj Serrelse))

Mol e

Case Number: 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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201 % 1043
THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER
SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar; County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the,  AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. DVC Digital Video Camera S/N 31724366
2. Ultra Sandisk Memory Card

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD}, analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images,

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number: 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within

three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at_ O - 9O AMthisthe 2 dayof}qvi'yw

2018
DISTRICT JUDGE - 6-%’% qu }J
(86T prsict ooy s

BEXAR COUNTY, T S
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COFY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Oty O

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
{NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNA TURE.}

By:

Case Number: 2018W1003 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 0993 -

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT. ! ;Y
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER: ___ssSSmanl, 5 )

[T i
. -
o

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT &cif
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal procez_i_h,i\
[ xgid
L
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONABL!
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE TAWS.

........

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE THEXFOLLO G
STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employed with the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable

electronic device. Said evidence seized from Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.Q.B. 12-01-
82 and is described as follows:

1. Samsung Galaxy S8 IMEI# 357753082239230

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence that the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation in
violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic device
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number, 2018W0093 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the cell
phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or n‘iages ; &t
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media dedca; I8,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcord%r,— d1g1

Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Dri LY abl
cameras. To 1nclude any and all multlmedla files or data ass iated with-the

------

stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telepherte lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM} chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer C. Mandry #540 stated Leon Vallev officers were arresting a
person identified as Ngyuen, Bao-Quoc, D.0.B, hereinafter referred
to as defendant, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that defendant was recording and live streaming his
own arrest on YouTube using the listed evidence. N

Defendant is part of a group calling themselves First Amendment
Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and or government
facility and try to create a confrontation with police while streaming live with a
recording video device.

Defendant was engaged in a protest in front of the Leon Valley Police
station at 6400 E! Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on June 23, 2018.
During this live broadcast on defendants YouTube channel the Leon Valley
Police Chiefs personal identifying information to include names, residence
addresses, including the Police Chief’s family members information were listed.

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant did nothing to delete or stop this personal
information from being listed on the comments from his YouTube channel. This

Case Number: 2018W0993 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and the safety of his family.
Defendant was live streaming on his YouTube channel, while bein ?Ig'd}%p
SNt )

Defendant was identified and arrested for Obstruction-;__
violation of section 36.06 of the Texas Penal Code. This i/ &

Defendant was booked and given a property receipt for the ﬁs'?nﬁ‘i_a\}i edtery
The listed evidence was placed in the Leon Valley Police prope‘?fjggo e\

by
e

Ll
-
- +
.......

Based on my knowledge and training and the experiencetof, other a
with whom 1 have discussed this investigation, 1 know that Ir-Wsder to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed

things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said suspected things devices for the above described evidence and

seize same.
g | A+
Affiant (4, 319.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY SAID AFFIANT ON THIS
THE _“] DAY OF AUGY ST 421§ AT 505 AM/

» BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
| DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

x )/ / Terronse

SUOCA %

Case Number: 2018W0993 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 09898°

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICTOOURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER__<_ &t ¢

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:
WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Samsung Galaxy S8 IMEI# 357753082239230

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the cell phone and any memory cards within the cell phone.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

Case Number: 2018W0993 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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. _ 4 157753
L5 SAMSUVG- GALRYY SR TmeI# 33 223
2%
HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WAI?RANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, wi
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

» - -....’.‘K‘..‘.- "
fesued at 5 03w @n this the D 3 Q%
— )

DISTRICT JUDGE
(™ DisrcT

Case Number: 2018W0993 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

|. DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY

(X“QO\nza q’i@@ﬂf

CLARISSA BECERRA, Deputy District Clerk
{(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)

Case Number: 2018W0953 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 W 1000

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procgdme}

H o
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS‘!
WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE @ FOLLOWING

STATEMENTS: -
Affiant: Detective Alex King %— =
Leon Valley Police Department \..r_ =
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238 1 T’ 2
Phone #210-684-3215 ' @

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been employg¢d wittEthe"-Ledp
Valley Police department for over 16 years of whic yegdrs as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. [ am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the following portable

electronic_ device. Said evidence seized from Gregory Gardiner, D.0.B.

and is described as follows:

1. Go Pro Hero 2 Camera H214A1012051811
SanDisk memory card 32G

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, 1 have notf included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic devices
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Case Number: 2018W1000 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
: - Page 1 of 7
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Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within thesglgltal
Video Camera and any memory cards within the camera. 0F 8

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or/images capable-of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mohile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcordar,' digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives*and-disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data assotiated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmittéd:; streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM] chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer L. Farias #534 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting two
persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for viclation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Gregory Gardiner D.O.B.

recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,

and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

Case Number; 2018W1000 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Pohc Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing tmfﬁ’é“te ot stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments ori fitheir YouTube.
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and:the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrestedlor _yiéﬁitlog
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed the Witness was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube, Leon Valley Officer L.
Farias #534 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer advised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense of
Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom [ have discussed this investigation, [ know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Case Number: 2018W1000 Docy Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed items of evidence for the above described evidence and
seize same.

Affiant /

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME B D ‘AFFIANT/ON THIS

THE %DAY OF QLG AR AT S 4S AM

., BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
l %ﬂ" DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:

|/ e rrepson
moels

Case Number: 2018W1000 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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2018 @ tuov

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer 5’( Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affired to the: AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Go Pro Hero 2 Camera H214A1012051811
SanDisk memory card 32G

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD)}, analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or

transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same,

Case Number: 2018W1000 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIiED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MSKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL Of OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MEKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

By: 0—‘“‘%‘2};} Q,. 4.

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.)

Case Number; 2018W1000 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

A T

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT ..~ ‘o

{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure}
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED:
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS,

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE T OIJDWING
STATEMENTS:

$o5

i

L\:’.’.’L’iu
2 d 8- o i

~ Affiant: Detective Alex King \
Leon Valley Police Department l
6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238 ~
Phone #210-684-3215 ‘(D

3
'I

i

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been emplox w1th,‘;‘jhe Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of which® 2 years as an
investigator assigned to the criminal investigation section. Affiant has
participated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecunon Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2.

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application for a warrant to search the followi ble
electronic device. Said evidence seized from Jason Maldonachnd
is described as follows:

1. Black Samsung Phone J3 Luna IMEI# 354308081104894

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. [ have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary
to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic devices
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data contained within the Phone
and any memory cards within the phone,

Case Number: 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile. device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital c:a.rncorcleréﬁlfrxg‘?ta]1 carera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives~and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated-with-these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed’ or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way oftelephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any..and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer J. Vasquez #552 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting
two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, Jason Maldonado D.O.B.
recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,
and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

This incited other viewers to make death threats against the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments on their YouTube

Case Number: 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested for violation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed ‘the Witness was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Le Valtey Officer J,'
Vasquez #552 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer advised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants’for the éffense ‘of
Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property room.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom [ have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
completely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlied environment.

The listed items were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed item of evidence for the above described evidence and seize

+
Affiant ﬂ[‘/ ('D ﬂct'

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BD AFFIANT ON THIS

THE 7 DAY OF mi;q‘,fsz 2618 AT $:39 am

, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
1" DISTRICT COURT JUDGE:
/

XV Fermaser/

MO/

Case Number: 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS the Affiant whose signature is affixed to the AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1 Black Samsung Phone J3 Luna IMEI# 354308081104894

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:
All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the phone and any memory cards within the phone.

Case Number, 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
Page 4 of 6



Cast S ROCSRAMBHCOPHonE> T Bed LU Papirp L3
Qﬁ/ 35430808 110489y

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digitfal camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drivesrand disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitfed;-streamed: or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of-telephene’ lines;
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to inc\ﬁu,ae any “and- all

files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and'images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals incliding the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at S+ 3 ? AM n this the 2 day of A VGUS]”

2018.

-——

[ 8 711 DISTRICT JUDGE WE.W

BEXAR COUNTY, TE

Case Number: 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COFY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DOCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MSKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

ety O

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE)

By:

Case Number: 2018W1002 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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W 1001,

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER:

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Article 18.02(10), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure]

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSO“:‘ABLY APPEARED
THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS,

WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE 9 FOLLOWING
STATEMENTS:

Affiant: Detective Alex King
Leon Valley Police Department

6400 El Verde Leon Valley, Texas 78238
Phone #210-684-3215

o]

g- onv 0ife

1. Affiant is a Texas Peace Officer and has been emplayed witd the Leon
Valley Police department for over 16 years of whith 2 ywars as an
investigator aSSIgned to the criminal investigation scctmn fiant has
part1c1pated in state search warrants from property crimes to violent
crimes against persons and have made arrests and recovered evidence
which have resulted in successful prosecution. Affiant has personally
participated in this investigation, and is thoroughly familiar with the
information contained in this affidavit through personal investigation
and/or through discussions with other law enforcement personnel:

2. '

There is in Bexar County Texas 6400 El Verde, Leon Vailey Police

department property room suspected evidence. I am submitting this Affidavit

in support of an application far a warrant to search the following portable

electronic device. Said evidence seized from David Worden, D.O.B.
and is described as follows:

1. Canon Vixia HFR600 Video Recorder SN- 942114100798
2. SD card

It is the belief of Affiant that said suspected listed item contains items
constituting evidence pertaining to the offense of Obstruction or Retaliation
in violation of section 36.06 of the Penal Code of the State of Texas, because
this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a
warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning
this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary

Case Number: 2018W1001 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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to establish probable cause to believe that the portable electronic devices
described above contain said evidence is described as follows:

Recorded video’s, all volatile and stored data containediwithin the Digital
Video Camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or'images-capable-of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device,, mobile devigg,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM] chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert; store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.

3. Affiant has probable cause for said belief by reason of the following
facts and circumstances: under case Leon Valley Police report 2018-04036.
Your Affiant being duly sworn does attest to the following;

You're Affiant has read Leon Valley Police report 18-04036 dated 06/23/18.
Leon Valley Officer J. Vasquez #552 stated Leon Valley officers were arresting
two persons Bao-Quoc Ngyuen, D.O.B. herein after referred to as
defendant #1, and James Springer D.O.B. [ herein after referred to as
defendant #2, for violation of Texas Penal Code 36.06, Obstruction or
Retaliation. It is believed that a witness, David Worden, D.O.B.
recorded and live streamed the arrests of defendant #1 and #2 on YouTube
using the listed evidence.

Both defendants and Witness are part of a group calling themselves First
Amendment Auditors. This is a group whose purpose is to go into a police and
or government facility and try to create a confrontation with police while
: streaming live with a recording video device.

Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were engaged in a protest in front of the
Leon Valley Police station at 6400 El Verde, Leon Valley, Bexar County TX on
June 23, 2018. Both Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were live streaming
during said protest. During the live broadcasts on their YouTube channels the
Leon Valley Police Chiefs personal identifying information, to include names,

Case Number: 2018W1001 : Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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and residence address, including the Police Chief’s family member’s information
were listed.

This incited other viewers to make death threats against-the Police Chief
and his family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 did nothing to-delete or stop
this personal information from being listed on the comments on tHeir. YouTuhe
channels. This action placed the Chief in fear of his safety and the safety of his
family. Defendant #1 and Defendant #2 were subsequently arrested for vielation
of Texas Penal Code 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

While defendants were being arrested, It is believed the Witness was
videotaping and live streaming their arrests on YouTube. Leon Valley Officer J.
Vasquez #552 observed the witness recording the arrest and officer advised
Witness he was now a witness to the arrest of defendants for the offense of
Texas P.C 36.06 Obstruction or Retaliation.

Witness relinquished his recording device and was given a property
receipt for the listed evidence items. The listed evidence was placed in the Leon
Valley Police property rcom.

Based on my knowledge and training and the experience of other agents
with whom I have discussed this investigation, I know that in order to
campletely and accurately retrieve data maintained in the device hardware or
software, to ensure accuracy and completeness of such data, and to prevent the
loss of the data either from accidental or intentional destruction, it is often
necessary that the listed devices, be seized and subsequently processed by a
qualified specialist in a controlled environment,

The listed itemms were not only used to record and store videos and
images but also are used to communicate live with other members, of this group
and were seen being used by defendant to communicate. The above listed
things are currently in possession of the Leon Valley Police Department property
room.

Wherefore, affiant asks for issuance of a warrant that will authorize him
to search said listed items of evidence for the above described evidence and

seize same. L
’h’
Affiant j Si

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEEORE ME BY S4]D AFFI ON THIS

THE? DAY OF L £ Rl F013, AT 3 - _IAM a\)
, BEXAR COUNTY A€ TR

/™ DISTRICT COURFJUAGE: MOPEL

Case Number; 2018W1001 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BEXAR NUMBER

SEARCH WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, to the Sheriff or any Peace Officer of Bexar County,
Texas, or any Peace Officer of the State of Texas,

GREETINGS: -
WHEREAS the Afflant whose signature is affixed to the: AFFIDAVIT
attached hereto did therefore this day subscribe and swear to said
AFFIDAVIT before me, which is hereby incorporated herein for all
purposes, and whereas I find that the facts stated by the AFFIANT in said
AFFAIDAVIT show that the AFFIANT has probable cause for the belief he
expresses herein and establishes the existence of proper grounds for the
issuance of this WARRANT,

YOU ARE NOW THEREFORE commanded to seize and search the suspected
listed things described as:

1. Canon Vixia HFR600 Video Recorder SN- 942114100798
2. SD card

Currently stored in the Leon Valley Police property room:

All video and audio recordings, all volatile and stored data contained
within the camera and any memory cards within the camera.

Visual material, to wit, multimedia, video recordings or images capable of
being displayed on a video screen or stored on a media device, mobile device,
secure data card- (SD), analog camcorder, digital camcorder, digital camera,
Hard drive, DVDs, Mini DVDs, Floppy Disks, USB Flash Drives and disposable
cameras. To include any and all multimedia files or data associated with these
video recordings or images. Material capable of being transmitted, streamed or
stored on the listed items or on any video screen by way of telephone lines,
cable, satellite transmission, or any other method to include any and all
files/data associated with these transmitted/stored videos and images.

Mobile Cellular phone hardware, software, and peripherals including the
secure digital memory card- (SD) and Subscriber Identity Module- (SIM) chip,
which can collect, analyze, create, display, convert, store, conceal, stream or
transmit electronic, magnetic, optical or similar mobile cellular phone impulses
or data.
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HEREIN FAIL NOT but have you then and there execute this WARRANT within
three days, exclusive of the day of its issuance and execution, with your.return
thereon, showing how you have executed the same.

Issued at S ‘f/ AM n this the 7 day of- AV&”\STf »

A.-Sb caan 3018~
e
J¢ F>€ RSen
{ 6™ DISTRICT JUDGE ook s
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
Case Nurmber: 2018W1001 Document Type: SEARCH WARRANT
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CERTIFIED COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS

I, DONNA KAY MEKINNEY, BEXAR COUNTY DISTRICT
CLERK, CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COFY OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS
INDICATED BY THE VOLUME, PAGE AND COURT ON
SAID DQCUMENT. WITNESSED MY OFFICIAL HAND
AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS:

August 08, 2018

DONNA KAY MEKINNEY
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

Qy.saiwa} O\»L

AUDREY ARRIOLA, Deputy District Clerk
(NOT VALID WITHQUT THE CLERKS'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.,)

By:
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